To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary
Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the provisions of Sections 16, 94 and other applicable provisions, if any, 
of the Companies Act, 1956 ('the Act'), the Authorized Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from 
` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of ` 1/- (Rupee 
One) each to ` 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) divided into 30,00,00,000 (Thirty Crores) Equity Shares of 
` 1/- (Rupee One) each and in consequence thereof the existing Clause V (a) of the Memorandum of Association of the

[...]

At the Court Convened General Meeting held on March 28, 2011, Members of the Company had approved a Scheme 
of Amalgamation of Essel Entertainment Media Limited ('EEML'). The said Scheme awaits approval of Hon’ble Bombay 
High Court. Upon approval of Hon’ble Bombay High Court and the Scheme becoming effective, your Company would 
be required to issue 14,00,00,000 (Fourteen Crores) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each of the Company, to the shareholders of 
EEML, in ratio of 1 (one) Equity Share of ` 1/- each of the Company for every 5 (five) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each of EEML. 
With a view to facilitate issuance of further Equity Shares in accordance with the Scheme of Amalgamation, it is proposed 

to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Equity Shares of ̀  1/- each to ̀  30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores) divided into 30,00,00,000 
(Thirty Crores) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 94 of the Companies Act, 1956, any increase in the authorized share capital would

[...]

effective from August 30, 2010 and consequently all assets and liabilities of Education Business Undertaking of ZEEL as at 
April 1, 2010 (Appointed Date) were transferred to and vested on the Company with effect from Effective Date. In pursuance 
of the said Demerger, the Company had allotted and issued 12,22,38,599 (Twelve Crores Twenty Two Lacs Thirty Eight 
Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Nine) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each of the Company to the shareholders of ZEEL, in the ratio 
of 1 (one) Equity Share of ` 1/- each of the Company for every 4 (four) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each held in ZEEL. Thereafter 
the entire issued Equity Shares of the Company were listed and admitted for trading on the Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.

[...]

which will vest on the Company upon effectiveness of the Scheme of Amalgamation is given in Schedule 17B Note 2B of the 
Notes to Accounts. Upon approval of Hon’ble Bombay High Court and the Scheme becoming effective, your Company would 
be required to issue 14,00,00,000 (Fourteen Crores) equity shares of ` 1/- each of the Company, to the shareholders of EEML, 
in ratio of 1 (one) Equity Share of ` 1/- each of the Company for every 5 (five) Equity Shares of ` 1/- each of EEML.

With a view to facilitate issuance of further Equity Shares in accordance with the Scheme of Amalgamation, your Directors